the southerly boundaries of the said lot and of lots forty-
seven (47), forty-eight (48), fifty (50), fifty-one (51),
and fifty-three (53), the projection of the boundary of
the last mentioned lot, the centre line of the Grand river
upstream, the projection of the boundary between lots
one hundred and thirteen (113), and one hundred and
fourteen (114), and the said boundary, the westerly and
northerly boundaries of lot one hundred and seven (107),
and the northerly boundary of lots one hundred and six
(106), eighty-four (84) and ninety-six (96) to the east
boundary of the said township of Waterloo.

63. WATERLOO SOUTH consisting of that part of the
county of Waterloo contained in the townships of Wilmot
and Dumfries North and that part of the township of

[...]

and ranges being west of the first principal meridian; town-
ships eight (8) and nine (9) whole or fractional in ranges
one (1) to three (3) inclusive east of the first principal
meridian and west of Red river and not including river lots;
together with lots one (1) to one hundred and twelve (112)
inclusive in the Outer Two Miles and river lots one (1) to
one hundred and twelve (112) inclusive of the Parish of
St. Francois Xavier, and River Lots one (1) to one hundred
and two (102) inclusive of the Parish of Baie St. Paul, all
the said lots and river lots lying south of Assiniboine river.

6. MARQUETTE consisting of townships thirteen (13)
to twenty-two (22) inclusive in ranges eighteen (18) to
twenty-nine (29) inclusive, west of the first principal

[...]

lying south of the Assiniboine River together with that
part of the town of Tuxedo lying north of the Canadian
National Railway, the river lots fronting on the west bank
of the Red River south of the city of Winnipeg and north
of the south boundary of lot one hundred and twenty-
three (123) in the Parish of St. Norbert; and such and so
much of the river lots on the east bank of the Red River
as lie north of the south boundary of river lot one hundred
and twenty-five (125) in the said parish, west of the Seine
River and south of the city of St. Boniface.

17. WINNIPEG SOUTH CENTRE consisting of all that
part of the city of Winnipeg west of the Red River lying
between the north boundary of the electoral district of
Winnipeg South and the south boundary of the electoral

[...]

boundary of the said province to the southeasterly corner
of Mount Robson Park; thence westerly along the southerly
boundary of the said Mount Robson Park to its southerly
southwest corner; thence westerly in a straight line to the
north-east corner of lot five thousand six hundred and
ninety (5690) of Cariboo land district; thence westerly along
the north boundaries of lots five thousand six hundred
and ninety (5690), five thousand six hundred and eighty-
nine (5689) and five thousand six hundred and eighty-eight
(5688) of said Cariboo land district to the northwest
corner of said lot five thousand six hundred and eighty-
eight (5688); thence southwesterly in a straight line to
Mica Mountain; thence westerly along the height of land
between Tet6 (Sand) Creek and McLennan river to the
northerly boundary of Kamloops land district; thence
northwesterly and southerly along the northerly and

[...]

the west and into Homathko river and Bute Inlet on the
east; thence southerly along the said height-of-land and
the height-of-land between the waters flowing into Knight
Inlet and Phillips river on the west and Bute Inlet on the
east to the head of Frederick Arm in lot two hundred and
seventy-four (274) of range one (1) Coast land district;

thence southerly along the centre line of Frederick Arm to
the centre line of Cordero channel; then southeasterly
along the centre lines of Cordero, Calm, and Lewis chan-
nels, of the channel between Hernando, Savery, Harwood,

[...]

thence
due east to a point due north of the north-west corner of
lot forty-two (42) in Kamloops land district; thence due
south to the north-west corner of the said lot forty-two (42);
thence easterly along the north boundaries of lots forty-
two (42), nine hundred and seventy-one (971), nine hundred
and seventy-eight (978), and three thousand seven hundred
and seventy-seven (3777) to the centre line of Hayes or
Five Mile creek; thence northerly and easterly following
said centre line of Hayes creek and the centre line of Chain,
Link and Osprey lakes to the south-west corner of lot two
thousand and eighty-four (2084) of Kamloops land dis-
trict; thence easterly along the southerly boundaries of the
said lot two thousand and eighty-four (2084) and of lot
four thousand one hundred and seventy-one (4171) to the
centre line of Empress creek; thence easterly along the said
centre line of Empress creek and the centre line of Trout

creek to the easterly boundary of Kamloops land dis-
trict; thence northerly following said easterly boundary of
Kamloops land district to the southerly boundary of the

[...]

northerly channel into Upper Arrow lake to the centre
line of North East Arm of said Upper Arrow lake; thence
northeasterly along the said centre line of the said North
East Arm to its intersection with the projection westerly
of the north boundary of lot seven thousand five hundred
and eighty-six (7586) of Kootenay land district; thence
easterly along the said projection and the said north
boundary of the said lot to its northeast corner; thence
in a straight line to the height-of-land between the waters
flowing into Beaton creek on the east and Hill creek on